

President - Kevin Graves • Vice-President - Ashley Porter • Director - Bryon Gutow • Director - Michael Callahan • Director - Carolyn Graham

MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE TOWN OF DISCOVERY BAY Wednesday January 12, 2022 SPECIAL MEETING 7:00 P.M.

NOTICE Coronavirus COVID-19

In response to the current proclaimed State of Emergency, indoor masking requirements, and recommended measures to promote social distancing imposed by State and local officials, the Town of Discovery Bay Community Services District Board of Directors will take all actions necessary to carry out the intent and purpose of AB 361, including, ensuring that the Directors and meeting attendees may continue to have the option to access and participate in this public meeting by teleconference to avoid imminent risks to the health or safety of the Directors and meeting attendees.

To accommodate the public during this period of time that the Board's Chambers are closed to the public, the Town of Discovery Bay Community Services District Board of Directors has arranged for members of the public to observe and address the meeting telephonically.

TO ATTEND BY WEBINAR:

Please register for Special Meeting of the Board of Directors at: (*copy and paste into your browser the registration URL*)

Registration URL: <u>https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/2354613367152670475</u> Webinar ID# 709-833-539

After registering, you will receive a confirmation email containing information about joining the webinar by computer or by phone.

For listen only mode dial: (415)655-0060 ID# 609-565-717

If there is any disruption to the meeting due to unforeseen circumstances we will continue via teleconference.

Download Agenda Packet and Materials at http://www.todb.ca.gov/

SPECIAL MEETING 7:00 P.M.

A. ROLL CALL AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

- 1. Call business meeting to order 7:00 p.m.
- 2. Pledge of Allegiance Lead by Director Gutow
- Roll Call Present Director Graham, Director Gutow, Director Porter, Director Callahan. Absent -Director Graves

B. <u>PUBLIC COMMENTS (Individual Public Comments will be limited to a 3-minute time limit)</u> None

C. CONSENT CALENDAR

All matters listed under the CONSENT CALENDAR are considered by the District to be routine and will be enacted by one motion.

1. Elect Board Officers for Calendar Year 2022 – Kevin Graves President and Ashley Porter Vice-

President.

2. Approve Resolution 2022-01 Re-Authorizing Remote Teleconference Meetings of the Legislative Body of the Town of Discovery Bay Community Services District Pursuant to the Brown Act Provisions.

Motion made by Director Graham to approve items on the Consent Calendar as presented. Seconded by Director Porter.

Vote: Motion Carried – Yes: 4, No: 0, Abstainted:0, Absent:1

D. <u>CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED</u> None

E. <u>FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS</u> None

F. ADJOURNMENT

1. Adjourn at 7:04 PM to the regular meeting on January 19, 2022, beginning at 7:00 p.m. at the Community Center located at 1601 Discovery Bay Boulevard.

"This agenda shall be made available upon request in alternative formats to persons with a disability, as required by the American with Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C. § 12132) and the Ralph M. Brown Act (California Government Code § 54954.2). Persons requesting a disability related modification or accommodation in order to participate in the meeting should contact the Town of Discovery Bay, at (925) 634-1131, during regular business hours, at least forty-eight hours prior to the time of the meeting."

"Materials related to an item on the Agenda submitted to the Town of Discovery Bay after distribution of the agenda packet are available for public inspection in the District Office located at 1800 Willow Lake Road during normal business hours."